

TOWNSHIP OF WELLINGTON NORTH

TO: Mayor and Council

DATE: 2024-03-25

MEETING TYPE: Open

SUBMITTED BY: Tammy Stevenson, Senior Project Manager

REPORT #: INF 2024-005

REPORT TITLE: Award of the Asphalt Program

RECOMMENDED MOTION

THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Wellington North receive Report INF 2024-005 award of the Asphalt Program;

AND THAT Council authorize the Mayor and Clerk to sign any necessary agreements with E.C. King Contracting to execute the Asphalt Program project.

PREVIOUS REPORTS/BY-LAWS/RESOLUTIONS

2024 Capital Budget

BACKGROUND

The request for tender (RFT) RFT 2024-001 for the Asphalt Program project was advertised on the Township website starting January 23, 2024, and closed March 7, 2024.

The Township received seven (7) tender submission packages prior to the RFT tender closing deadline from the following contractors:

Contractor	Tender Price (Including HST)
E.C. King Contracting	\$1,305,739.26
Cox Construction Limited	\$1,322,009.37
Steed and Evans Limited	\$1,405,657.85
Green Infrastructure Partners Inc.	\$1,517,366.16
Brantco Construction	\$1,551,359.94
IPAC Paving Inc	\$1,574,975.13
Harold Sutherland Construction Ltd	\$1,591,288.60

ANALYSIS

All tender submission packages were reviewed by staff based on the specified tendering requirements and evaluated on cost.

E.C. King Contracting was the lowest tender bid cost and met the RFT requirements as specified. Therefore, Township staff recommend them for award of this RFT to E.C. King Contracting.

CONSULTATION

Consultation with Township staff: CAO, Treasurer, and Manager of Transportation.

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Lowest tender bid of \$1,305,739.26 including HST is within the approved 2024 Capital Budget of \$1,444,700. Milling of existing asphalt, new granular for base and shoulder gravel are also incorporated into the Capital Budget at approximately \$138,960 and will be completed by Township staff.

ATTACHMENTS

None

STR	GIC	Ы	ΔΝ	202	1
\sim 111	 (71 (,		\neg	/ \ / /	4

	= 0.0 : = = 0 = .
	Shape and support sustainable growth How:
	Deliver quality, efficient community services aligned with the Township's mandate and capacity How:
	Enhance information sharing and participation in decision-making How:
\boxtimes	N/A Core-Service

Approved by: Brooke Lambert, Chief Administrative Officer ⊠